|
i
. |
. N |
S0 13k
/i v :
COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES f i
WASHINGTON 25 :
: ]
SUN 101387 JUN 10 | |
B-37463 = | o

LETROI CYION S
The purpose of this report is 4o bring o the attention of the B l
Congress several transactions between the Unlted States Varitime |

Coxission and Califernia Shipbudlding Corporetion. Speaking generally,
these tramauum may be divided imto two classes, one involving the
cowarsicm ot ocertain contracts from 2 coest~plug type fo a lupp-sun
type, and the other involving the disposal of the shipyard and surplus :
paterials located there to the said scrporation. i-j e
The practice of eonverting sontracts from & cost~plus-a~fixed- - ;
feo to & fixed-price basis hap besn discumsed by representstives of | w
the feneral Accounting Office béfore cormittees of the Congress on B
| several occasions, In my testinony before the Senate the& Investi-
gating the Bational Defenss Program on July 29, 1946, I called at~
tention to the fact that such :amersiom had taken place and that, A 8
in acme instances, the contracts were converted after all, or & sub~ : }
stantial portion, of the work had been ﬁone. Similarly, in tesiify- ;

ing before the House Commitiee on the MHerchant Harine and Fiahsaries
on September 23, 1946, & representative of the Ganaral Aecounting




4

e

~J
Ca)
~

B3T3 | - -

0ffice cited seversl specific cases of tonversions, including the
one mm'u the zubject of this report, #nd nore Tecontly, on
ppril 9, 1947, representatives of this office discusced vonversions
in testimony before & Subeormiitee of the House Mttea on Appro-
priations; and, at the request of the Sub#mﬁtn, thers was furnished
a list of karitime Coomission contracts whiech had been converted from
one Yype 1o apother,

~ Koreover, the smbject of shipyard dispossls has enguged t_}n
consideration of various Congredsioml samaittess from $ime to iime
and, upon edch cocasion, there has arisen the wmestion of the teras
upon Which the shipyerd st Terminsl Ialand, Culifornia, was sold teo
Californda Shipbud lding éorpemtien. dnd a% the Hearings on ihe
Bavy Department ipprepristion 5111, 1947 (Part 2, pages 70-75), there
was entered for the record the estire agreszest covering the sale of
the yard @s well as & statement by the ¥aritime Comuission contaiming |
_ figres purporting Yo show that the terss of the transsction were
‘ m;tim to the qumont; Subseuently, the matier was {mvesti~
geted by the Bouse Committes ol the Ferchant Marine and Fisheries.
;ﬁn House Beport So. &, 8otk Congress, said Camittes reported the
itama of such imwﬁg&tim as follows (::agv,_';}:

*6. Shipyard dtspesal

rInformation developed by the cesmittss ataff indicated that
sidpyards and suxplue shipbullding msierials within these shipyards
valued at meny willions of dellars, were being dlapesed of to private
operators who wers heing paid additional sobeiaptial suxs of nponey
to take the yards, Iz the caze of the Califormia Shipbuilding Co.,
for sxanple, & yard costing 25,000,000 and surplus materials costing
334,@0,000 were sold by the Comeission under an agroement which pro-
vided that the company would be paid sn additional £2,500,000 for
taking thvem, The Maritinme Coomission attempted to Jastify thie
‘rapsaciion on the groumds that it wes required by the terms of its
lexse of the properiy au!hidx the yard was built to reacve the




B-37463 -3~

installations and restors the property to its orlginel condition, and
that the yard, the property, @nd the additionmal payment had been made
to the shipbuilding ccupsny in returz for iis sseuming this obligetion
of the Cossissiocn. ‘ . '

*Fipal sction on this matter bas mot yot been taken because of
time limitations ramulting from the recess snd the expirasion of the
Congress. The problex of shipyard dlapesal should coptime to be
studied during the coming longresss

It 18 in light of this background thet the presemt repart has
been prepareds It is doubiful whether the sciion of the Haritime
Cawdssion in m@m these oonlracts wss 13'.1an1,, prineipally
bacause of the broad authority conferred by the variaus statutos
under which the action was taken, Also, it is doubiful whether the
said contract may be szt aside or smy resoveries made thereunder,
since there has been found no m& or collugion in comcection there-
with, Poseibly, the Cosgress may wizh to consider thess questions
sad render its own Jodgrent thereon.. Howsver, it is belisved that ths
facis concerming both the comversion of the contracis asd the dis-
posal of the shipysrd and surplus inventory clearly evidence & lack
of that zealouns cave fer the intirests of the Unlted States which is
expected of all Governsent officikls mmgg functions in con~
nsetion with the expenditure of puhug forxds or the sale of public
ﬁrcpertzr. Under such circupstances, 1': desn it proper that the Congress
be apprised of the facts of the maiter. '

BELEP HISTORY OF THE CAIIFORMIS sm?sazmm CORFORATION

The Califormta Shipbuilding Corporstion, hereinafter called
* Calship,* was incorpersted under date of Jasoary 6, 1941, for the
express purpose of bullding, converting, anare;uriag apips far the
 ¥aritime Commisslon, The incorporsters of the ccmpany were Messrs,
Re Fo Lowis, L; H. ﬁemn, and Falter Lens, &1l of ¥ilsington, Telawure,

T R T SER T U I T A R T AN T T A S AR, - TR LS s




537463 -

who also were incérpordters of the Houston Shipbuilding Corporstion,
the Richuond Shipbuilding .,orpwtiom and the ?mm ¥etals
Carporstion. At 2 meeting ad the farlion Hotel hsre in Washingion
on Jamary 11, 1941, the first permanent organisation was set up,
consisting of the follewing personnels ‘

Kenry Jo Endlaex Vicaw-President amd Director

Jeseph Hesg, Jr. Yice-Cresident and Plrector

Jo ke HoZmchern Tice-President and {irector

Johs Ty Redlly Hirector

John &. ¥eCome Tice~President and Ceneral Hankger

Ralph Y. Paraons - Yice-Fresident

Fe Je Lusoni Vica-Tresident

K. K. Bochtel ‘Sesretary and Treasurer

i, Es Waste sgsistant Secretiry and issistant

Ireagurer

Be Pe Eafer hssistant Secretary and Assistant
' Treasurer

Chaxles ¥, Strenz Assistant Seoreiary and issistant

- Tressarer -

The Mginll atockbolders in the acmpuw, and the lnvestment of each,
vero as follows; ' '

Tadd Shipyards Corporation 500,0 ' 350,000
Henry J. Kalser (o. - 6245 6,250
Jl ?‘ Sh“ CG;, Im. i 4‘5‘5 “,550
¥e Ao Bechtel o &05 6,250
Jenersl Comstruction Co. =~ 43.5 44550
The Xaiser Cos : . 2.5 6,250
Bechisl-fclons-Farsons Cm:'p. 62,5 6,250
Yhe Utah Construetion {o. 45.5 : "55}
¥orrison~-Tmmdson 00, Ince 45.5 44550
mmm& &dxnhn, Inc. gg.& 4;3;
fic Bridge Co. T -
Totals 1,000 £160,000

It is understood that ome year afber the incorporation of the
conpany the Todd interests withdrvew frow the company and thai, in 1945,
the Kaiper interesis likewise withdrew. (Further detalls en this
 mapect of the matter are contained in the Hearings om Shipysrd Profits,

“lf
w1




B3 -5- | 740

held purswant to H. Nes. 38, 79th Congress, pages 189, et 38q.)

The newly formed coepsny entersd into several so-cslled facili-
ties contracts with the Baritime Coemission esrly in 1941, under which
the ocompany apreed té comstruct the necessary buildings, shipways, and
other facilities requived for the construction of ships. Such contrests
provided for complete reimbursement to the contractor of the eosts in-
curred in the work, tut stipulated that no profit was %o be realised
thereunder, The yard was eonstrucied upon sporoxmately 86 sores of
1and on Termimal Island, which land was loased by the contrastor frew
the Hazhor Hoard.of the ity of Los Angsles under an egreemsnt obli~
gwtiné {the lsszes to restore the property to 1is originel condition at
the termimation of the leuse. Suech restorstion mét was actuslly an
ohligation of the Maritime Commisrion by force of provisions in its
contracis with Calehip. -

T4 18 understood thet during the war pericd the business of
(alship was devoted solely to the mtmetim or repair of ahipa for
the ¥aritime Commissions In th2d comneciion, varlous contracts were
let, smo on & mt-pm-a;-ﬁxﬁda-tw Msfi’.a and others on a. selsctive~
price basis, The ﬁ.m ssction of thin repord 1111 be devoted to th'
» matier of the aam'ernion of two wstwltms-&-&’:xeﬂ-—i’se sontracte ﬁo
other fo'mz.

CONTRACT COBVERSYORS

Under date of April 20, 1943, the laritime Coozission exeouted
contrect Yo, Mc-18740 {h'aﬁim'ﬁar ﬁan«iﬂeaﬁtmﬂ' ¥o. 17} with calshiy
uiling' for the mimﬁ?‘.aa of 84 véﬁa&h km&gn To2=5~2F3) for which
the Commission was to pay the entire cost of constraciion, plus a fee




| B=3T4E3 -6 . 145

for each vessel-—the maximow amounts payable not to excesd 134,400,000
in the sbsence of written comsent by the Comslssion., The gontract
stipulated a base feu of 74,000, which could bs incressed to £100,000,
or decreased to $37,000, depending upon the dite the wersgl was delivered
and the mumher of man-hours of labor caxpended in connection therewith.
Articls 71 of said contraet No. 1 stipulated thay the sontrect was
subject Lo the Hensgotistion Act.

An saddendum to sxid contract ¥o, 1 wes entered into as of Yarsh
1, 1945. In said addendum the foMng recitations were nadey (1)
the fact of the exiztence of the originil contract for the construstion
of &4 w?anh of vm—s-;pz designy (2} & previcus ﬁmnt ot to
build 4 of the B, vessslsy {3) 2 previsus direetion by the Comsission
to complete 21 a8 combat loaded troop sbips (design V2-8-KP5); (4)
thet @ veassls alresdy bad been partially conpleted snd delivered as
combat lozded trmp sbipss (5) that 32 vesgels had been completed as
V(2=5~473, the original desigmy and {6) & previoss direction by the
Comxisslon o conplete 18 vessels &3 V(2~S-AP2's..

Artlele 1 of said sddendum deind &s of mu-eh 1, 1545, smendad
sald eontiraet Ho. 1 1o congbitute it & contrack Werlng only the &
vmo‘u duczihed in 1’ww 3, 4 and 5 of the m&t&tim, and referred
to than as tha 'empleteé vessels M  Article 2 pmidad for & fixad
prin of me,cao,om for said emplvtnd 'feanla in Yeu of the amount
of ewts'and Lues payab}.e undey mﬂmct Fo. 1.- The vontractor agreed
to repay to the Msncn profits in excess of $3,260,000, if sny,
&fter they had been dwtmined. Amd, in eomzcetioa with such doter-
moetion of mﬂu, it wis agreed ﬂwh

L S ol el KA




-

B=37463 =T -

*{(1) BHo item of coat which would hsve been allowed 33 & relm-
 bursadle itow of cost under the terms of the Vessel Toutract shall
be disallowed for the purposes of datermining profit hereunder.

*(2) HNo item of cost which under the ¢smms of the Yessel
Contrast would not be allowed as & reizburssbls ites of cost decause
of the purpese for which the expendifure was nade shall be 21lowed s
an 1o of cost for the porpose of determining profit. ,

®{3) ¥o resllecation of cost shown on the books and records
as costs of the Completed Yeassels mo of Pebruary 15, 1945 shall he
rade to any other centract between the Jontractor and the Commissicn,
por shall any item of cosi shown on the Conbtrachoris booke and records
on such dats as allosable to the performunce of any work urder any
other contreet between the lontractor and the Commission, or to the
parforssanoe of work upon the remsinder of the vessels called for by
“$he Vessel Contrdact be allocriad to the cost of comsiructing the
Completed Vessels, it being understood snd agreed ibat the provi-
sions of this subp&rayaph {3) »bell be a&pprlicable not only to the
deternination of profit provided for in this Article buk also io
the detemmimetion of cogts incurred under other coniracts betwsen
the Contractor and the Gmiasi&m.

%(4) Mo éissllomance from cost szamnmmda on ascount of
any expenditure duly aprroved by the Commission's muthorized vepre-
sentatives on the grounds that such expenditure constituted an
expenditure for shipyard fac!.n‘hies justesd of construciion of
vesaels,* _

‘ Provision also was sade that, in case the sontractor's profits
should be less thanm $3,260,000, 1t should be paid the difference,

or $1,200,m0, uhidrm‘rer should be the lesger smount. dnd, finally,
it was provided thnt the compenazation payable umier said addendum
should sover also all clains for the vessels cancelled under iiem
(2) abme, and partislly cmletmd under item (4) above, The re-
‘ma.nmg 18 vessals, retar_rad to in 1‘&# (63, m tmasfemd to
another contraet to be discussed hereinafiers

Contraet No. K(a-30603, dated as of July 18, 1944, herelrafter
called contrect No. 2.;,‘ called for the emasma:ticn‘af 45 vessels
(design V@-S-AP2) for which the Comxission Sgreed to puy Calship the
entire cost of constraction plus 2 base fos of $74,000 per vesnsl.

-

IN:




B-37463 -8 -

14 was provided that said fes could be incrsased to £100,000 by bomazes
or decroased to $37,000 through penalties but that in no event should
the total payments under the contract exceed §72,000,000, in the absence
of the written consent of the Comsission. Articls 31 provided that
said contract should be deemed fo conthin 811 the provisions remired
by the Eenegotiation Law.

is of ¥arch 1, 1945, there was exacuted coniract Ho. WCe-34764
{heveinafier called contract ¥o. 3) calling for the construchion of
79 vesuels on & uheﬁvo-price huis. bf f.hese 79 vessels, 1€ original-
1y bad veen a&vwaﬁ by eentract Ko. 1, 45 by contract Yo. 2, and 16 had
not been included in uy previous comtrucis 4ll vessels apparently
were to be of the design V2542, -

Article 4 of ;ﬁ:};i‘:aontrmfg Noe 3 provided that the Commission
would fornish to the eontractor the principal items of material,
washinery, equipment énd osrtaln suboontract work for which 51,175,000
would be detucted from amonnts otherwise payable for each vessel.
Article 7 stipalated & base figrs of 207,375,000 as the contract
price for all work to be perforned, which price vas subject to verious
kinds of wmmm-. The figure of $207,375,000 was canputed on the
besis of 32,62‘5/,6% per vessel.

Under article § of said contrect No. 3 the contract price was
subjeot to sdjustrent for imcreases oY decrsases in Jabor or material
costa. Artiele 9 provided for adjusimenis due to changes in the pline
and specifications. Artiple 10 provided for 3 maximam retainzbls
profit of §7,531,070, uriess inoressed by the melective-price method,
with provision for racapture of &gy expess. Prior to the hyiﬁg of
the keel for any vesssl the contractor was permitted to selest the




744
E-37463 -9~

prioe for which 1¢ would construct the vessel, such prices renging from
$2,175,000, with & retalmsbls profit of #152,210, to 93,075,000, with

& retainsble profit of 338,450, It xas provided that even »ith adjust-
pent the muximum profit should not excesd £12,024,%90. And, finally,
srticle 32 exsmpted the comiract fros renegotistion.

Addendum Ko. 1, dated as of ¥ay 17, 1945, amended contrzet Wo. 3
with respect to certain of the materials, eic,, to be furnished by the
Cowmission and ix not material to this repert. Work on 10 of the ves-
gels covered by said comtriet Fo. 3 was terminated by the Domeission
on sugust 14, 1945. By sddendum Noe 2 contract Hoe 3 was converted
from a selective-price contract to one providing for a lump-sum pay-
ment of $171,700,000 for all work to be performed under the contract
a8 modified by the termimation notles of August 14, 1945, subject to
adJustment only for changes in labor or wsterial costs and changes im
;;lazga &nd specifications. & maximum profit of 18,356,890 was provided
for; and the cortracior was io be relmbursed for 8ll cosis af vaving
claims of subecomtracters whose eontra._ét_s ﬁéd-bgen terminkted.

By addendum ¥o, 3, dated as of December 1, 1945, contract ¥o. 3
was again amended to change the contract pﬁm ‘h:::‘j $170,100,000, which

prioe was not subject to any adjustment. Said addsndum contained the
ssme proviatops as addendun No. 2 with respecs to the ameumt of retalne
sble profit and tha peyment of tmﬁmn claims, . The vemaining proe
visions of said aém~ ¥oe 3 pzz-i.mari};y coneerued the terms upon whdch
the shipyard end surplus material wers turned over to “alship, which
matter will be considered separately later on in this report.

s




745

B-37463 . . =10 -

By letter dated November 15, 1946 (B-37463); this office requested
the cheirmsn of ths ¥aritime Compdssion to forniah a siatament showing
the besis upon which it had besn detersined that the exscution of
contract No. 3 and addenda ios. 2 and 3 thersio weré in the interest
of the Covermment. In reply, there Ll received & lekbier dated
iscember 18, 1946, from the ‘hairman of the Coswmission, resding, in
part, as follows: |

"The ecomwersion of the two' cost-plus-s-~fes type contracts (¥icw
15740 and NCa=30603) to the po~called selective~price type of fixedw
price contrect was made at & time when very little work had been per-
forped under one of sneh comtracis, and 8 substantial portion of the
work resained to be performed uycier the other of such contracts, In
this comnnestion, it may be pointed cut that the contractor agreed to
enter into this type of contract prier to the date of the Comdission's
sction mtheri:ing the exeention of the contract dated daren 1, 1945,

% The contract with Celifornia Shipbuilding Jorporation, dated
April 20, 1943 (Comtruct ¥Co-15740) coversd ihe construstion of 84
Lesl gn V(2«S=4F3 oarpe vessels, Thirty~two of these vessels had been
congtructed in accordancs with the terme and conditions of the contract.
Pursuant to instructions receivsd from the Commlssion, the comiractor
cmpletea 2) of these veasels as combai-loaded troop zhipe (besipgn

=S=AP5) and partislly cempleted 9 cthers in this maaner. The :
.Comixsion dlrectesd the Contractor to perform no work on four other
vessels, in order thet they might be bullt by ancther contractor. At
that time the contractor was tuilding the 18 wossels which remsained
in the contract in accordance with Jesign V2~5«AF2, pursusnt to
1mtruchiom from the camiasion.

*the Contradtor desired to cesbine the 18 bDesliogn V(2-8-A72

" vessels which it was building, in & selective price contract with -
the 16 aditionsl) vessels therelofore awarded to it by the Commission,
in order to obviate & siituation where cosi-plus-s-fee and fiyed-price
eontract work would be performsd concsrrently in the same shipyard.

*The contract dsted ipril 20, 1943, was 3 so—oslled 'manhour!
type of contrect apd speeified 2 baue fee of 74,000, 2 nindmn foe
of $36,000, snd & mixiaun fee of $100,000., The Gumission had.
previocusly *euthorised inereasing these fees to $120 ,000, $60,000
and §$160,000, respectively, for those vesssis uhi.cb were completed
in sccordance with the ‘C’@-@-AJS éaﬂigm ‘




p——

B=37463 -1l - 74e

*The performance records of ths contractor indicated that, im
the construction of the APS vessels, only the mimimum fee of 540,000
had bean earned. Witk respest o the AP} vessels, however, it appeared
that the eontrzotor had sarned less than the normal fse, but more than
the minizxm, In 8 letter dated February 21, 1945, the Californis
Shipbullding dorporation set forth ceriain vouslderations in view of
which the Contrachor estixated that the adjusted fes per AP3 vessel
would amount to I7i,0%. The contréctor's estimate, however, presumed
the allowance by the {ammission of clalms for incrsases in estimated
averapge vessel manhours iot&lling many ilmes the aggresste increase
¢laimed by Oregon for similar vessels constructed iu the latter's
yards 1t alsg presumed the &pproval by the coxaission of certsin
claims for extension of soniract delivery dates, The Csmmiitee on
Awzrds was not in & position to comsider thess elaims which were
mettera for deecisicn by ths lormission upon the recosmandations of
its Changze Review Board and Beard for the Adjndlestion of Clmins
Por ielay, respectively. On the other hend, the construction cest
and bullding time for Sallfornia‘s AP3's were substantially erester
than those for Oragon's first 32 AP3!se 0Oan the basis of the informa-
tion then mi.‘lable to the Comuittes, therefors, the fee which
salifernia would farn om the &73's bullt under Contract HOo-15740
had t¢ be taksn as indeterminate, but was assumad £o be subatantlaelly
less than m&t earxaed by Oregen.

" The wuazmisao,.on*s Seeident Auditor found the gost incurzred in
the performance of work om the &2 4P3 and APS vessels to be the sum
of approduately $125,298,412. Uertuin chéxrges and 1iabilities widch
had not hesn mcordml on tha Jontrasbor's books wers not included in
sucn cogls,

" The contractor proposed $hat &n agreement be estered inie pro-
viding for the amendment of (ontraet ¥ o-15740 50 #s to exclude thepre=
from the 18 ATY vesasels which it desized to have imclnded under iis
selective price contraet, and to provide for the payment of & lusp—
sus ancunt equil to its costs, fees mnd & comiingency item on account
of the comstruction of the &2 veseels which remained in the contract,
sueh agreement to provide that all profits in exoess of ths estimdied
anount of fees earnad womld be subject to recspiure,

" The Commitiee, sfter considering the foregelng facis, advised
the coniractor that it would recommend to the Commission the making
of a lump~sun agreement covering the aforementionsrd G vessels and
specifying the contract priee of $130,000,000, pzyment of such price
less the sum of §1,200,000 o he mads £ar‘khwit;h. fhis price inclided
the recorded costs of the contractor, a gontingency itemt to take care
of unrecorded cosis, snd & profit factor squal te the few determined
in the monner hereinafter described,

vig stated wbove, the contracier apparentily had ezrned on the
completed APS vessels the ninimum fee of {60,000 per vessel. The con=
tractor requested the sum of 2525,000 %o be innh:&ed in the contract
price and recapture figure on aham'k of the nine LPS vessels whiuh

4
i




LU

Be37463 g

were deliversd in an incomplets stats, This fipare is arrived at by
mltiplying the perceniage of the contrictor work cospleted on such
wossels by the hase fae of 120,000, stipulated io the contract.
Under the terms of the cancellation provision of the comtract, the
contracter would be entitled to sush norsal fge rmaltiplied by the
percentage of work completed, inclusive of materials delivered to

the shipyard. On such basis, the contrscier's fee would be spprox-
imstely §790,000, since more than 75 percent of the work hed been
corpleted on these vessela., The Zmmditee Jelf thet the circumstances
in respect to the remevil of these nine vessels frowm the coatractorts
shipyard for completion elsewhere would mot Fustify the payment of
the full cancellation fee specified in the coptract, There wms,
tmmfcra, included in the c¢oniract price and recapture provision
the sum of £400,000, bering approximately eqzl to the mimdwum fes

of $60,000 per vesssl xultiplisd by the percentags of work cospleted,
including waterials delivered,

n7ith respect to the AFI vessels, the Jemmittae, after taking
into account 811 considerations properly within i{e cognizance,
inclnding comparizen with the protit allowsnce of $71,000 per vsosel
wade Ln connesction with & similar sgresment recommendad for Oregom,
was of the opinion that Califormiats Tee should be approximately
$50,000 per vestel, which is rmghly 3% of the resultant price per
vegsel. . & , .

ﬂ‘rhe agreamn'e provided that no psrt of the 51,300,000 withheld
was to be paid untll the Jontractorts custs had been deterwined,
and that &)l profits in excess of the mur of #3,260,000 would be
recapturable. -

"The agreexent 3lso provided that no resllocation of costs
would be made subsequent to Jammary 31, 1945, the dats on which
the costa referred ito hereln were deternined, as between the per-
fornmance of the »ork on the aforementionsd 6‘2 veasels and work under
any other contract, It sheuld aisc provide that any amounis previously
allowed for maintenance will not be disaliowed in determiming profit
on the grounds that they constituted expenditures feor shiprard facil-
ities.

® Sontract HClo=34764 was drawn umlier the provisions of Sublic
Taw 247 ('77th Congress)e The provisions in Commiszsion seleciive-
fixed price contrasts in respect to recapiure of Breﬁts, varsuant
to Public Law 247, differ from those contsined in the contracts
entered into under the Herchant :.arim Act of 1936, as smended, in
the following respecw: '

n (1) 3o provisicn is made or sllowing the :—:cntmctdr to charge
loszes on othar contracts ageinst profit realized.

®(2) The profit is stated as a defimite figurs rather than a
percentage 8nd is zubject to adjustment only for changes in plans
and specifications and not, as is the case with the ¥erchant Varine
het contracts, for incresses under the se-called esgalator clsuse.




B=37463 -0 -

» (3) Spoeia). preri:ion is made tor the nsnner of aetamining the
costs of performing the coniract worke.

*Another difference betmn the recapiure ci' profits &5 previded
for in Seotion 505(b) of the Verchant Yarine Aot of 1926 and that which
results where & recapiure provision is lmcluded im the contract as &
patter of agreement rather than statutory reguirement is that under
the latier type of recaptore proviszian the goniracter is not emtitled
Yo recompute 4is 4axes in accocrdsnce with the provisions of Section
726 of the Internal Reverme Jode. Under this provision of law, the
contractor may include in its tax base ul) profits derived from the
performance of the contracts under the Merchant ¥arine Aot and decuck
from its taxes an emount equal to that paicd in recapturs,

"Fipally, it mey be noted that the percentaze of the comtract
price which the contrackor iz entitled to retain after recapture
under selective-fixed price coniracts yavies from 1} percent to B
percent, wherses under the ¥erchant ¥arine iet this profit is fixed
at 10 percent.

*sra the foregoing, it ¥ill be séen that the gquestion of chang-
ing the type of contract was pived thorough consideration by Commissiom
represeniatives; that 1t wag not desirsble to have contract work
performed undex cost-pluha—fas and selective-fizsd price contracts
concurrently in the same yard; and that such comversion ®meg in the
interest 01’ the Coverpment. -

. 'mtb respact 4o the Testimatedt £ aires raferred to in connection
with Addendum ¥o. 3 t0 Contract nc«:—az,?&., no change has been made and
nothing has devalo;md, a8 of this date, meeasﬁating & change.*

In the firsi nlaee, thers vsiEL be noted tha centention of the
Commi ssion that the ecuversier; af aantracts %n. 1l angd 2 tmk place
at & time v!mn lvery litt?m work had been peri’ormeﬁ undeyr one of siuech

contract:, aad 2 mbatﬁntial ?artiaﬂ of the wrk mained to be pere

formed undnr the mhax' of such ccmtrns%:a. Bud ﬁm records of this

office indlcste that as of ¥arch 1; 2945, the date of the execution
of addendom ¥o. 1 to can’crac* ﬁa. 1, pmviding for a lumpesun pa:yneut
of 5130,00&?,0&0 for & of the eﬂ@ml &4 veasc}s, 211 & such vasnll
had been delivered, 53 anﬁm&g cmlﬁtn,‘ and 9 pardially conplate,
of course, 2 vesanls#adﬁém elimi@t'e;ﬂ. The remaining 18 v&sa}n

were transferred to contract No. 35 t»auz&: wiﬁm of record here in-




—_— e o e . PP Voot e+ S SR AN o

PO R Vs | 745

dicates that s of Warch 1, 1945, 15 of these had been completed end
that 98.58 ‘pereeﬁt of the work on an 18 vessels had been performed,
It is underaicod, however, that as of Sarch 1, i%ﬁ, only 16440 paroent
of the work-:salled for under contract Fo. 2 had béa-n perf,orzf:ed;

.21 indicatéd abwe-, contract %oe 1 eaned for = base fee of

74,000 which could be mereaseﬁ by benuses %o 3190 000 or decreased
by penalties -‘*‘3’7,000. a,videnaa nf record hers indicates that for
the 32 AP3 vessels ecmpleted under said contract No. 1, the average
earned fee per vesssl anounted to but 218,465 6. %o that, if payment
had been mads under the temms of said contract Fo. 1, the mimmm fee
of £37,000 would have been payabia for each of t}wse 32 vessels, or a
totsl of §1,184,000. However, zmdnr addendun ¥o, 1 the contractor
recsived fees totalling 41,600,000—£50,000 per *a'essel--—er $4146,000 in
excesa of the amoant paysble under tha originsl contract.

Then, there is for consideration the effect of the transfer of
the 18 A2 vessels from comtract Nos 1 to comiraet ¥o. 3, 15 of which
had been completed and deliverad. Ey 4ddendum ¥oe 2 to said eontraet
Yoe 3, the centmet& vag alloved s profit e;':» $3,717,870 on the firss
394lﬁ,P2_veﬂe18 called for thereundsr, or &n &w@ré@ of 395-,,33{3 per
vessel. ‘The 15472 vessels conpleted under conmtréet ¥o. 1 were, of

| conrse, included in the sadd 39. 472 vessela aré understood to be
eubstentislly the same ss AP3 vessels, the only veriance being the
installation of a pr&mlsion unit of lesser power; hemcs, it would
appesr proper 'ﬁo arply the forsula of comtract Ko, J to determine
the Pees pmystle for thosa of the 15 vessels for which individual
hull costs are mpmﬂd. : This computation indicates that but
$915,734.43 would have been paid for the 10 vesssls under combract
Koo 1, instead of $953,300 under sddendim Ho. 2 ta contract Bo. 3,

A L Y TIPSR ¢ © BT S s e




B-37463 ‘ - - 15 -
a difference of 33?,,565;57- ind, of course, it is reasonshle to
assume that an indeterninate smount 'n'.o‘m was puld for the 5 other
vessels whose oosis are umknown.
mﬂng the course of 'tm iiwestig&tion fo! thie meiter, officials

of the contrestor stated o representatives of the Oenerel Aeemntj.ag

Office that ithe converzions had made possible the rmactiun of aduin~-
istrative costs and taainess machine rentals. 1% bas been reportsd,
however, that the retlc of such costs o direct Iabor incressed rather
than decrsesed alter the ccmeraim of March 1, 1945. The results
of this study, as reported, are as follows:

. Oob. 44 Sar. '45
through through

|  Feb. 45 July '45
Eatio of aduinisirstive costs to direct labor . 35.49% 38.35%
Ratio of business maghine rentals io dirsct laber 208 .38

¥hile not eﬂ.rectl;r or mximuly a rmlt e:r the vmarﬁom
referred to sbove, it sheuld be moted that, mﬁar contract. ¥oo 1, the
mdmnrthe cm‘hmtar:rar%haﬁualmm&adm%,
1946, and the smount recaptursbls unﬁar watd muzrm 28 of that date,
lp:mlr to be as follows:

Total paid b0 combractor ' $128,800,000.00
Beoorded costs 12 82,43
aross profit $3,548,917.57
Maximm allowable pmﬁ.t . 3.260,000,00
Reosptureble prcﬁ.i $ 288,91?.5?
Repald by check on October 7, 1946 220,587.22
imont ressining for recapture ' ,! 38,330,35

Tius, from Hares 1, 1945, to Octobor 7, 1346, the contractor was
persdtied to retain, h:tmat fies, the sun of $284,917.57, and, so
far as the Genorsl mmtiug Ofﬁ.ee s sware, the eoatmm il

: \
TR ASRRT T R EAL Y  ITREE L eRn 5




B=37463 -16~

retains over §38,000.
Insofar es the ~amount of recapturcble profits uder comtract
No. 3 is concerned, the following is npaﬁad:
Final Comtract Price, per iddendum 3 - $270,100,000,00

lesa: Valne of Cormisalion maberisl -
63 vessels € $1,175,000,00 $74,025,000,00

6 vessels & 1,082,546.90 é,.,ws,zv&.m
Unblllied contreet price 6,437:04
o - _80,526.713.04
Total billings per Application Fo. 35 3 €9,573,286.,96
Regorded costs, 11/30/46 #76,351,501.33
Coemission exeepticns mtmnﬁing 893,568.98
Aduissibls costs . % 75:457,932.35
oross Profit 4 $ 14,115,354.61
Haximmn alloved & 8,358,890.00
Retention per Addenchm 3
Total fﬁr retention by Coniractor 15,858,890,00 '
Net recaptursble | $ 3,256,466
Fald by Contractor to Jemmission:
C Cke 220221, 7/26/46 $ 1,000,000.00
Gk, 220575, 10/7/46 | 1,006,258,43
2,006,258.43
Balance due - £1,250,206.18

o mummembjwtﬁcon};?&#tzcmgmﬁmmwr
servations éxye deemed épprgyriate.( #here the Doverment is leglly

bound under a sontract to reirburse & comtractor all his costs and, in

addition, pay kim a stipulsted fee, ar= we to belleve that sach comtrastor

w11 agree to the cancellation of ihat contract and to the exeaution of

& row gontract in some other form coverinpg the same work unless he ia

to receive at‘ least as much, 1f mot mi‘e, monmy undér tba‘m agreensat?
Cartainly, thm r@mng ths Covermment in these t{ransaciions are

not se superior to”tﬁt caati-actors }.n bargaining skill as to be able to

izke from them a dollar and give them back fifty cents or anmy other

. AR EnE e SERTSEIVREONT U Emiy e
BN St =R S i il R




SR

-~
N
r.y

B-37463 =17

smount less than & dollar. And yet,j invariably, that is whai the
sdeinistratlve erﬁm' eontend is the final reslt of a conversion.

It is in this Mght that the Cemersl Accounting ffice views with
suspicion &1l conversions of contracts under which all or a substantial
portion of the work has heen completed,

Moreover, emens.m sarve the purpose of foreclosing ‘the Gensral
Accounting Office frem suditing individusl items of tost under cost-
type contracts, and frem disallawing oredit for items for shich reim-
bursement shoald not proparly bava been made under the terus of the
contract. Consequently, uhm work. unﬂ.r & eost-type contract hes
besn substantially performed and the contractor is apprehensive that
all 1tems of cost for suich ke has made claim will not eventually be
allowed a3 m_rubh, ks reddiness to wipe ﬂ& slats olsan by enter-

' ing into & lemp-aun contract is understandsble. It will be ncted that,
in the presemt case, the sddendan %o contract Now 1 contalns provisions |
preclnding sy future resllocation of costs between the vessels covered
thersby and any cther vessels or the facilities themselves. ‘

As vicious as this practice of conrerting a&nmeu ws generally,
it 1s believed to hm baen exceptionally inamable in the case of
Maritine Gmiuim contracts, It is mmm, of t:mm, thet no
Adalnistrative office could consclentiously determine the exvcution of
& new fixsd-price comtrack 4o be to the advaatage of the Unlted States
in the sbsesce of fairly sccurate and relisble knowledge of the ultinate
costs under the existing cost~iype comtiuct. The General hcoounting

Office has submitted to the Congress sndit reports of the Maritise Con-




B-37463 - 18~ ‘ 753

sission for the war years showing the deplorable state of ihe account-—
ing records of that &gency. The Commission itself adwmitted (page S of
House Report Ne. 1, 80th Congress);

* % # % There xas, from 1942, no possibility that the cost of
contracts or of ships would ever be known unless the whole aysten were
revised and brought into relation with the flow of monsy and events.
The diserdsr was widely known.

"The whole bookkeeping systen of tie Comission, in wiich all
of its activities, inclading shipysrds, were supposed to be combined,
was confused, cusberscme, and badly suited to ite needs *

Subseguently, the House Commitisees on the Nerchant Marine mnd
Fishories made its cwn independent imvestigetion of the ascounting
practices of the Commission snd concurred in the. findings and con-
olusions of the sald andit report. See Hause Report Ho. 1, 80%h Congress.

It is conceded by a1l concernsd that the failure of the Maritime
Camission to keep proper sccounts uudqmatedly maltad in serious
nonetary ma to the (overnmsent. The Comwission mainiains, however,
that by ocoaverting the mt-puma—ree contracts here in question
%o fixed-price contracts the Goverment saved.money, The basis for
such determination 18 not understood. Possibly, im view of the wholly
incomplete and mﬁﬂao;nrystata of the Comsission's own records as
%o the cost of ships, relience was pliced on flgires veflected by the
books of the eontractors A% amy rete, the conslusion is inemcapable
thet officixls of the Naritime Comxission converted thess contrasts
after a substantial portion of the work had been performed, with full
knowledge of the Mqﬁey.cf the cost dsta spplicsble o the vessels,

DISPOSAL OF FACILITIES AND INVENTORY
Addendum ¥o. 3 %o contract Wo. 3, which, 1% will be recalled, was
execited a5 of Decsuber 1, 1945, contains various provisiens desling




B-37463 -19 - 754

with the disposition of the shipysrd facllities and surplns inventory.
Eriefly, such provisions werss | |

1. ‘The contractor assumed, or Teleased the Maritime Comaission
from, the following ocbligationa:

a. To reimburse the contracter for the costs of the con-
tractor in satisfying 1ts lesse obligaticns, including its
osbligaticns to m rents and to resiore the lsased real property;

b. Those of the Cormission under its leases of the shipyard
site and property uses in connsciion therewith, incinding its
cbligations 1o pay rents and to restore such propsriy; and

¢. Those of the Mwiw untder an agreement with the
Pacific Flestric Company sud under an sgreeent with the Board
of Harbor Comeissioners, ity of Loz Angeles, to pay reais and

. %o restors and replace property.
2. In considerstion of the sssumpiion of sach ehnwﬁém by
the pcontragtor, the Commiszsion agreed:

&.. To pay the contragtor §2,500,000, widch s ws to be
paid by & reduction in recapiurebls profits uader contract
¥o, 3, as amanded; . | '

B. To trunsfer to the contrackor title to all material, in-
ventory, sachinery, squipment, &tz';mtum; and all other property
‘of the Maritime Coemission looated on the shipyard presises er
in the custody ef the ecntractor sz of 1201 &.m., Decesber 1,
1945, #eept for spars parts later to be placed on the vessels
and pré;aerty lbippc& to the shipyhrd for sborage, onlyj; and

. To transfer io the contracter title to all materisl,
imenﬁorx, meclinery, vecpipmmt,;v.‘ im}nﬂim reilway cars, and




B-37463 - 20 -

&1l other property of the Cosmiasion used in conndciion with

& certain contract with the Pacifie Electric Company, and in

the custody of aaid company as of J2.01 a.., December 1, 1945,

Tas, in mnﬁdu&tion for tha aamﬁ.an by the contractor of
the Commission's obligeation to mteﬁm the leased property apoa which
the shipysrd was located, the contractor received & credit of $2, 500,000
and title to &ll facilities and materisl located there. sinaé, spparently,
1% had been determimed by the Maritime Comsission that the shipysrd in
quention would not be needed for postwar use and since it had been con-
structed on lessed 1and, it was quite naturally to be eapected that the
dovermment would lose & subsiantial szcunt of noney in ¢onnection with
its disposition. At the sase time, however, i{ devolved upon thoss
in the Commission to tike every precaution to minimise as mich as
poseible the limanelal losas o bs incurred. Henes, the wuestion here
is solely whether reasonable cars and judgment were exeroised in con-
peotion with the agiwement executed with Calship relating to the sale
of the shipyard and surplas materisl, And, in considering that question,
it is esseniial that the entire situstion be viewed with & clear

‘ a@nmatnading of the fect that. the present approsch is a natter of

hindsight rather than foresight. The unfeliness of viewing the matter
any other way is obwious.

It sppears thet by letter dated November 23, 1945, Calship,
through its Vice President and Ceneral Hanager, submitted 3 preposal
under which 1t would — she cbllgations at.’tlw Commad saton to restore
the lessed shipyard site to lis criginal condition. This propasal con-
m::ed substantielly the zanme 'um a0 the sgreoment eventually consum—
wto&, but the ethu of cost. and values sei out therﬁ.n are naterial.




. Hrman i o

B-37463 | -21 - ~ ©OTEE

The original cost of materisls on hand &t the shipysrd was stated at
' $14,024,467.02; of thls mmount, $5,007,289.39 wis stated to represent
saterials comstituting scrap or having no sale yalns, leaving & book
value of saleable ugam} of $9,017,177.63. The original cost of the
wachinery, equipment and structures comprising the shipyard facilities
wes fixed ab $25,216,116.52; the net bhook value of such facilities,
after dedactions for freight, instellation charges, and cb3olete equip-
ment, was stated Lo de $6,584,936,00; and the estimated cost of restors—
tion, $5,254,055.00. The proposal at that time was for (alship to taks
title to the shipysrd and materiale and to be credited with $3,000,000
in recapturable profits inm return for the assumption of the Ceamission's
obligation to restore ths land,

On page 74, pars 2, Hearings on the Navy Tepariment Appropriation
BAlL, 1947 (H.R. 6496, 79th Congress), the ¥aritime Commission imserted
fur- the record ﬁm following figures om the matier:

'Total imvestuent in shipyard (&1l on leased lands,
151%’)-.....---....«-.;....&5,2&,9%

"Imeﬂment in Gmermantmad inprevenents and
stractures on letsed lands which would have
had to be removed and on whish the salvage
would have been less than the cost of demo-
. lition, removing and restoration (also
iMKMMM)QchaG-ngoaotoooo 13,891,&7

'Rmimng investment in Govermment-omned facilities,
sackinery, and squipeent after dedaction for
belidings, improvensnis, and siructores can leased
mum-ucnqooont',o.-.anuv 11,3’91,38‘-2

Transportstion aysteu cost 2,308,211, including
rouds, railroed tracks, and rolling stock.
frobably sbout 10 percent recoverable; deduch
$2,077,390, lesving an astimated approximute
regovery value of 3239,8:1.




757
B-37463 - -
" Eptinated approxim‘h investment in wachinsry and
: ‘@imt aftar tbm dndnatiﬁu P R 9,083’171
Eatimated recoversbls vazzm o:t naokinery and
equipnent above after allowing for structural,
mechanical, and econcmic depreciation, cost
of inentarying, dmnantling, care, and handling,
and cost of swlling, $937,8635.74.
widd astimated recoverible value of transportation
aystem above($230,821) to estimsied recovarable
valus of machinery and equipment sbhowve
(3’937’6351‘7&}tbﬁabanoco.b-uoltqon~-$1,168,457
»Total egtimated cost of surplus ships' naterial and
cperating supplies, all on leased properties,
$14,024,467; Fatimated receipts 15 percent o o« « « o o o 2,103,660
Total estimated resovershle value of all materials
and supplies, sguipment, machinery, ets.,
mwoalmadhndu....-...-...... 3,2'&,127
06T OF RESTORTNG Pm*sas wTC. |

» Ezgimated oéﬂ of reutoring leased praperties &8
Nq&iﬂdhyﬂwm'.,.....-...-.-..45,253,000

"E:tiuted cost of handiing, loading, and ,
. transporting materidls and mppliees s s a8 n e e s 1,000,000

Tatalof%bm..o..-.c.m......,'-...‘..-%,?w,@

"Deduct estimated recoversble value of 211 materials,
‘ sapplies, Q@im, audmehimn'-..-..«....z,g'ﬂ.lzz

Net smount dus contracter by Commission
Qﬂ'aﬂﬁmtﬂﬂ QbM/t IS A L c2,977,3?3

'Ammrrt Hﬂkﬂd;by mtr&ﬂtﬁr o'o P A SN I K Y Y N S Y 3,000,000

" Nepotiated settlement; Actusl amount paid cantrautar
7bywﬂﬂﬂoc-ooa.tﬁgtao&.iotccc‘ 2,5%,”

iné, Mnally, by letter of. October 29, 1946, addressed to the
General Cornsel, House Merchent ¥arine snd Fisheries Investigating
Committse, the transsctiona .eaz.*ri.ad on by :mp up to &Mar' 30,
1946, wers summarized as followss | |

W R




158

B34 | 23
"Eeveries s
»Reduction of provision for recaptursible profits

due Dnited States Haritime Conmmdssion $2, 500,000 .00
‘Proceeds of sales o 5,093,647.47
" CAher Sundry Revenues ) 2 419,24

| A $7.815,066.72

w Opexating fapenses: | 88 656,
npzlance Reserve for Demelitlcon and Restoration $4,962,409.76

Appended to this tabulation was the followlng noles

vTids fund of £4,962,409.76 mey be increased throngh further
sales of materials, as hereinshove gemmentied on ut, before profit
or loss cin be cmmpated there must be cedicted a1l expsuses of con-
timed operaticn, cost of demolition, cost of resteratiem, unknown
clains, losses and contlngencies.” o

_ Representatives of the Censral Acoounting Office have reported
~certain facts and statistics concerming this phsse of the maiier which
would seem to indicate that the true picture may bhe somewhat different
from that heretofore l'dez»ieud. In the first place, it is understood
thet the sale of the yard assets was handled by the Industrial Equip-
went Compazy, whose president is J. i, Warfiedd, the Tics Fresident
aﬁd Seneral Yapager of Calahip. Also, it is understoed that sald
Industrial Rquipment Company was formed in ccllaboratiom with the
Bechiel and Consolidated Steel imterests fer the _§urpose of salvaging
Japimso and A11led vessels sunk during the warj that extensive salvage
and repsir faeilities have besn sstablished st Fngineers Island, in
ﬂéanilazﬁly, and &t Samar, near Leyte; that seid firm employs about
5,@00 persone; and *tiu{ sach of the equipnent loceted at Crliship as

 wss pesded to carry on scch wenture Was purchased at lower than




759
B-37463 o -2 -

mnarket value levels.

Koteover, & representaiive of the ¥Yaritiwe Commizsion at the
shipyard stated that as soon as the ﬁgreaam relative to the sele
of the assets to Calship became effective representatives of Rechtel,
one of the so-celled Xaiser group snd a siockholder in Calship, &p-
pesred at the site and tagged all equipment needed for their use,
Purther in-i’umtion éammiag the sales, ?animurly as to the
idemtity of the parchasers, could not be cbtuihed, the contractor's
representatives having refused to furmieh same. However, the indloa-
tions are thet possibly ﬁtﬁer affiltates and associates of the ooniuctw
dne benelited: by purchxésca at far legs than warket velues. iAnd, of
-eoum, 1ittle signi flcance can be atiached €0 the fipnres formished
by the etmtfaetor as repm'scnﬁné; procesds of salesr if, .in faoct, the
!m,lk‘ of the equipment and materials -'ms 20ld to friends or busit;eu
sssociatas,

_In the statement of valaes seb upon the shipyurd facilities and
materials by the comtractor in submitting the propossl of Novesber 23,
11945, the buildings at the site, costing originaily $3,912,815.30,
were written off &5 having no book value whatever. Put there is of
record in the femersl Ascounting Office & clipping from the fos Angales
Fvening Hersld and Fxpress (¥arch 1, 1047) advertising for sals Shop -
Buildings, Adwinistration Puildings, and & Fapehouse Pullding., The
sdvertisement represents that the tuildings are adaptsble to medifica-
tica for indu'tuial use &t their pressnt Mﬁm or for removal from
the prenises, It is #tat'ed further that ¢he 'm “will ‘418aiat Par-
ghum in securing gr&;nd lcages for present location. The advertise~
nent was inserted by ths Indystrial Fquipment Gm;mv and is undarstood




e AT R i LR RSERTEAR D e 1T R

BJUE3 .28~ | T80

as reterziag to tuildings st M:hifu

Purther, in thiz connection, 1t bas besn ascertaimed that build-
ings at thu Consolidetied Stesl Corporaticn Shipyard, Fiimington,
califaz;ni#, wilch are similar to those ai Ca;aixip, were sold for
betwesn {1 and £3 per square foot, depending wpon the sirze of the
building. Taking ag an average & rate of ) per sqare foot, the
major bulldings st Calship, making m::mnde for thess lncluded in
& release to the Board of Harbor Comrd.ssioners, should bs worth ap-
proxinately &2,131,630. dence, while ne breskdown of actual sales
oi: mch“, taildings i# available, the indlcations are that spbstantial
revenus may have besn or.my'he derived therelron. '

T™he contractor wes nmilling to furnish ro?resm&tim of the
General Accoanting Office with eny details comcerning 11;3 aperating
expenses in comnection with the sale of the squipment, materials s T56a
chwwer,(-imhded ia a schedule supporting its "Statement of Hesarve
for Dexnoli'!‘.ion and Restoration for téaa Ten Yordhs Ended ‘?epﬁmber 30,
1946, is an itex Q! *Mssiaw tetaxlling $425,000, an 1ten denoted
"Te Sa Mo Co Exceptions” amcunting to 2 626.4{;, and an item of
- "Advertising' in the smount of £54,932.93. The commissions were sﬁh#
by the contracter &5 hsving been peid to the Industrial %:quimnt
Company for selling the plant equipment. v’fhe ¥aritine Commiszsion
excofptier@ were adeliited by the contractor te represent monreisburs—
ahle costs mdw ehip construetion mtxraets. And the advertising was
&n expenss inocurred by the Industrisl Fuwipment Company in commectien
with the sala of the property. That such Atems properly are include
able as h@.timto opexaiing axpanses of Calship in selling the equip-
went and nsterials is cpgu to qaaaﬁ_qm

AL, R AT e s 4 T S Ae e e T e o




B=3T463 | - 26 - 781

/

Alse, in the‘ same sohedule of operating exponses is an item
denoted "Subcontracts = Demolition and Festoraties® in the amount
of $486,126.80, It i nuﬁpra@:éod ti;ut thig item representz the fimal}
cost to Celship. of restoring the srea celled v?smp-raya, Jantry Piers
and Stcrage Platforme.® Tn its ori }g;ixsa'l ‘prupem of Wowesber 27,
1945, the sstinate given for this work was ?1,613,183. Representsiives
of the mmml Accoanting Office confaryed with the Senerel Hangger,
Los Angelas Herber Department, who confirmed the view that the area
involved was the ssme one covered by the sariter m:haaté, '

ﬁlno,: it was learned from the said Jenersl ¥aneger of the Los

Angeles Rarbor I}epartmm that e'éraun of the shipyard propersy had
been turned over to the Board 0f' Harbor cﬁudufcuers, who Jeased ik
to the National Stesl and Yetsl Company under a lease oblircating said
. compamy to restore the premises te their W'J.giml econdition. This
portion of the ai?w constiteted 1945 wwe:ﬂs of 211 the land coversd
by the shipyard. m Generel ¥anager m;:'ther smeé’ thay 'nhil.o ale
ship was still obfiigatad to restore the remniﬁng portion of the

~ lessed property, in the &ent alehdp could Beture respongible teoants
. 1o take a aubstant'ial part of the reszining property under leases
élaaing upon thee the m@im‘cion' cbli gation, Calship would be re=
lieved of any farther costs in that connsetion,’

I+ might be mentioned, alap; that the Unided States Naritims
Conmission 1tself has reperchased from Oxlship materisl orielnelly
turned over to sald company to the sxtent of #42,888.13.

Under & aoutraot With the Maritims Commission, the Pacific
Fleetrio Mailway Company (herelsafter. called Pacifis Flectris) con-

structed and maintained & yeilway line for the f:ur‘pa.ae of osrrying




B=37463 : -2 -

shipyard workers %o tha Calahip yard. 4ind under ‘amther, gontract with
the Yaritine ﬁwmissioni,f the Los Angeles Board of Herbor Commdssioners,
in conjunction with the hyin pi’ this linc, congtructed tracks across
a bascule drawbridgs over the ‘ervitos (hannel, which bridge is owaed
by the City of Los Angeles, The contract provided, also, that the
Board would remcve the tracks lfrom the bridge and rss;riace ang re-
balance it at the end ¢f hostilities at the expense 2f the Haritime
Commlesion. The obligations of the aritine Cowerad. 55 0n undér Beth
of thess centracis weré taken over hy Calahip under the tems of ad-
dondun Woe 3 to contrach Ho. 3e Hoirgfver, by an agrexsent betwsen the
contractor and Pacific Flectric, dated Jamary 8, 1948, the latier
assumed the obligation 61" restoration under both of these contracts
ezcept for one~half of the cost of restoring the basculs drawbridge.
. In return, Faeific .E}a«tr;{a received tdile to 21l facilities, railway
motor cars, tracks, egiipaent and uaterial in iis custody by reason
of 4its contract with the %an time Cermd ssion, excopt ons 1940 bodge

sedan, which was retained by the' soptractor and subssquently sold for

The total cost to ihwe Joverrment ln cormmection wth the Tersimal
Island Sxteosion amountad to £1,478,5¢8,51, made up of the following

1tems:

Gomstraction of track $1,017,362.97
laying of tracks on basoule drawbridge 35,4607
Purchase of two mercury are rectiflers 91,306.75
‘Purchase of 59 cars and two trailers 334,632400

Total £1,478, 568,51

IR WU



\
-
(@p]
a0

B-37463 - 28 -

Prior to thke transfer of 211 asseis to Calship, the ¥aritinme

Commission disposed of 37 of the motor cars and 4wo trailers as

followa:
2 traiiers transferred to the Marine
Corps and the N¥svy : ¥ 8,792.07
30 eare and 7 extra sets of motors sold '
to Pacific¢ Flectrie 268,680.,20

7 cars less motora transferred %o Fay
Axsels and s0ld by them to Pacifie :
lectrie , - 3,500,800
Total 1280,952.27
Tne recoupment of §280,952.27 thershy reduced the total cost to the
commtnsion to $1,197,616.24. o
¥nder th«a sgreenont with :’ﬂshiv, dated Jamary 8, 1946, Pacifie
Rlectric was obligatsd to demolish 288 milee of donble track which
. wag part nf the Torminal Tsland Eﬁar}sicm and tar pay for the ‘restora-
tion of the bascule dr.mhri.nge over the arritos fhannel, recelving
from Calship 50 percent of the bridge reatoraﬁian cost. In return,
Pacific Flectric recelved and 1s now using in ite comsercial opera-
tions, 23 motor cars, the Watis substation equipped with mereury arc
“; rectifisr, a portahle substation, spprox¥imately three-fourths of a
mile of double track on Fiinmt fveme jJeining th;e Los Angeles-San Pedre
Iipe teo the ‘Long ﬁe;ehnmlminytm, Line and 1.7 miles of single track
on the long Bekeh~ *i.lmingtan z..l!l&y In ‘aédition, Pacific Flectric re-
ceived the Terminal Island mercury arc rectifier, which it carries
in stock as 'stand-by sqeipment for the Watis substation, as well as

the salvege from the demolition of the ! 1488 miles of double track

zentioned a‘pow,




764
B-3US3 o -29 -

The total cost to the Pacifie Electric of the demolition of
Terminsl Island Extensiom, including its porticn of the cost of
restoration of the baseule drabridge, mas $92,203.76, against which
were credited sales of matersal salvaged therefrom as -scmﬁ in the
total amournt of 513,332.16, or a met cost of $78,871.60, Im all,
Pasific Electric received assets havingy & depreciated ra;ﬁa of
$620,436.19, 1in i-etnm for the performance of restoration work
Bmm &%’203.760 .

‘The results of the transaction involving the szle of the ship-
ysrd and {pventory can be,aum:arifz'edf a8 Pollows: ‘

{s) Calsnip ‘, - ‘
Reduetion of recaptursble profits  §2,500,000.00 .
Entimcted eales value of buildings  2,1€1,630.00 '
Book value of equipment ‘ 4,705,557 469
Estimated net value of materials 9,017,177.63

valus of scrap materials cosi-
ing $5,007,289.39 Indeterminate

Prooecds from sale of sutomebile %.00
lesas Restoration expense per

Calship estimate 54200,000.00

Potential protit $o Calship . $13,204,665432

(b) Pacifis Electrio _
Book value of assets raceived §  550,300.53
Book value of materials , 55,803 .50

Proceeds of sale of scrasp 1%..%32.16
' ' g » 3 . 9

less: Pebifie Fleotric expenses

before credit of sorap sale 02430376
Potential profit to Pacific Flsctrie » 5284232 .43
Total potential profit $13,732,897475

SULNARY AND DONCINSIONS

1% is difficult to extract from the mase of comtracts, amendmemts,
‘cancellations, settlemcnts, and the like, exscuted in this case, any
conoise set of facts. Howsver, it has been shown that originally the
Haxitine Commission startad' ot with two cost~plus-a-fixed-fae contracks




B=37463 - - - 7785

with Calship; that, after one of these contracts calling for the
copstruction of 84 vmela had been in existence for almost two
years and virtually all the work the_mmd«ar had been performsd,
the contract was amended to provide for a lump-sum paymemt for €2
completed vesssls and for the trensfer of certain other vessels vir-
tually com;:leted to snother contract exwuted as of the same date as
the - amendeont. Also, it has been shm that by rezson ef such
'auém!mnb there resulted an excess payment in fees, alone, of
- $416,000 for 32 of the vessels which had been completed under the |
contract as criginally exsented. It has been further sm that with
reapeot %o the vesneh which were trensierred from the contrzct as
origimny exscuted t;c the newly executed contract the Comwission
paid in excess of 437,565.57 more in fees than it wonld have been re-
quired to pay under the origimal sombract, '
A previously stated, it is almost impossible in the case of
soms contract conversions to find comclusive evidance that the sction
tsken resulted in & financial lcss to the Jovernment. However, the
facts in the present case geen adequately to suppart the charge that
the amendmerts and camemtions of existing contraet rights and
cbligations resulted in an excessive and wasteful expenditure of public
funds.
¥oreover, as previously indicated, the precise extent of the
loes suffered by the Usnited States in this case wAll perbaps never
be known, The lack of sufficlent datz and accounting information
rejative to the cost of the vessels covered by the subject comtracts




- B=37463 . | - 31~

unq.{estinn&bly will preclude any accurate determimation of what the
cost to the Covermment would have been under the com in their
origimal form. And, as I have previcusly stated, this confused state
of the accounting regords of the Commisslon serves but to sccemtuate
the viciousnsss of the practice of effecting Tump-sun settlenents |
with the centractar for vessels completed undar theas cost type
gontracta st & time when thers could not haw‘:!_oe.e‘n known, aven in a

' general way, whati the actual allosable cost of construction of the
vessels was,

With reference to the disposal of the shs.m' faeilities and
au::;plw materisls, there again would seem to be evidence that the
daritime Comission was gailty of pegligence in failing to safeguard
the best interests of the United States, <Calship would lesve the
inpression in varicus correspondence that thelr participatien in the
transaction reltive to the dispesition of the shipyard facilities
and msterial was undertaken with great relactance. Aind, the Maritims
Commission has represented that the Gowerrmert secured ths best possible
 return for the property sold and has, in effect, implied tbat those
‘in the Comnission ropressanting the Govermment in this tramntinn are
deserving of praise for the results accomplished. However, it now
develops that a naw cmpazw has been organized,. composed of long-time
businass @Mtes of the so-called Kziser gmp, for the express
ﬁlme of contiming in ﬁha business of shlp repair and recomstruction,
- It further appears that the figures ﬁeh have been farndshed to
varions committess of Congress relative to the sxpecied return from the




Be3T463 ) -2 -

meterial and the cost of restoring the shipyard site ave open to
seriocus quesiion, ' 4

On the whols, the facte as reported in this case were deemed
sush &s to warrant submission of the mitier to the Congress for ita
infermation and such aet.ia:i 58 DBy b& considered appropriate,

Respectiully submitted,

{Signed) Lindsay ¢, Warrer

Comptroller Jereral
of the United States.






